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WORK SUMMARY 
 
In a previous work authorization, K Friese + Associates, Inc. (KFA) performed a 
pavement condition index (PCI) study to determine prioritization and repair strategies 
for the City of Woodcreek’s (City) street network.  At the conclusion of the work 
authorization, it was determined that Woodcreek Drive from Champions Circle to the 
end of City maintenance (approximately 1 mile in length) would be the first street 
scheduled for an HMAC overlay repair. 
 
This scope and fee is to prepare a construction project manual with work maps 
suitable for bidding along with bid and construction phase services. 
 
PROJECT MANAGEMENT 
 
1. Overall Project Management – KFA will conduct internal meetings, attend City 

Council meetings, schedule work, and coordinate on an ongoing basis with City 
staff and project team.  This task includes invoicing, and compiling work 
products, and deliverables. This assumes a project duration of 3 months.  
 

2. City of Woodcreek Meetings – Meetings will be conducted with the City as shown 
in the project schedule and after each submittal to discuss the City’s comments.  
-Four (4) meetings have been assumed including a project kick-off meeting, site 
visit, 60% review meeting, and final submittal meeting.  Time is included in this 
task for meeting preparation and documentation of the meeting. 

 
 

PHASE I –DESIGN & BID PHASE 

 

1. GIS Basemap – KFA will develop a project basemap from available data 
including parcels, aerial photography, LiDAR topographic survey, and applicable 
floodplain data. 
 

2. Supplemental Survey – Whitecap Survey Company, LLC will perform isolated 
ground topographic surveys as needed to supplement GIS data where directed 
by KFA.  This proposal assumes up to four locations at a length of 100-feet along 
the roadway at each of the four locations. 

 
3. Construction Documents – KFA will prepare a construction project manual 

suitable for bidding.  This proposal assumes interim submittals will be made at 
the 60% and 100% milestones and is anticipated to consist of the following items: 

 
a. Front End Contract Documents – KFA will utilize document templates 

from the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee (EJCDC) and 
will update applicable items as appropriate for this project  

b. Bid Form – Including bid items, units, and quantities 
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c. Technical Specifications – KFA will use applicable TxDOT technical 
specifications (2014) for bid items and special provisions as necessary for 
this project. 

d. Work Maps – KFA will prepare work maps on 8 ½” x 11” sheets showing 
items of work, existing edges of pavement, and driveways.  Areas of 
overlay and pothole repair will be depicted and annotated. 

e. Traffic Control Narrative and Details – KFA will prepare a traffic control 
narrative and details for daytime flagger operations during construction. 
 

4. Cost Estimates – KFA will gather quantities and TxDOT average low bid data to 
prepare cost estimates at the 60% and 100% milestones. 
 

5. Bid Phase Services – KFA will provide bid phase assistance, which is anticipated 
to include 

 
a. Attend Pre-Bid Meeting 
b. Respond to Bidder Questions 
c. Prepare Addenda – this proposal assumes preparation of one (1) 

addendum 
d. Bid Opening – KFA will attend and facilitate the opening and public 

reading of bids 
e. Bid Tabulation and Award Recommendation – KFA will prepare a 

tabulation of bids, check for mathematical errors or irregularities, and 
verify contractor references (if applicable).  KFA will prepare a 
recommendation of award letter. 

f. Issue Conforming Documents – KFA will incorporate addenda and 
contract information into the project manual for issuance to the Contractor 
and City. 
 
 

PHASE II –CONSTRUCTION PHASE 

 

1. Construction Phase Services – KFA will perform construction phase services 
which are assumed to include the following: 
 

a. Attend Pre-Construction Conference 
b. Attend site visits/construction progress meetings – a total of three (3) site 

visits and progress meetings are assumed for this proposal 
c. Respond to RFI’s – A total of five (5) RFI’s are assumed 
d. Prepare Change Orders – A total of one (1) change order is assumed 
e. Review and approve pay applications – A total of two (2) pay applications 

are assumed 
f. Punch List – KFA will perform a final walk-through and prepare a punch 

list prior to release of final payment to the contractor 
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ASSUMPTIONS MADE FOR THIS PROPOSAL 
 
1. No permitting will be required. 
2. Utility relocations will be avoided and utility coordination and relocation are not 

included in this proposal. 
 



City of Woodcreek - Pavement Assessment Study

Budget Summary

TASK KFA

Whitecap Survey 

Company

Total Labor 

Cost

1.  Overall Project Management 5,020.00$          -$                   5,020.00$                

2.  City of Woodcreek Meetings (Four (4) Meetings) 4,966.00$          -$                   4,966.00$                

PHASE I - DESIGN & BID PHASE

1.  GIS Basemap 6,676.00$          -$                   6,676.00$                

2.  Supplemental Survey 1,232.00$          2,500.00$          3,732.00$                

3a.  Front End Contract Documents 2,860.00$          -$                   2,860.00$                

3b.  Bid Form 616.00$             -$                   616.00$                   

3c. Technical Specifications 2,620.00$          -$                   2,620.00$                

3d.  Work Maps 15,972.00$        -$                   15,972.00$              

3e. Traffic Control Narrative and Details 992.00$             -$                   992.00$                   

4.  Cost Estimate 2,080.00$          -$                   2,080.00$                

5a.  Attend Pre-Bid Meeting 1,964.00$          -$                   1,964.00$                

5b.  Respond to Bidder Questions 1,232.00$          -$                   1,232.00$                

5c.  Prepare Addenda 876.00$             -$                   876.00$                   

5d.  Bid Opening Meeting 1,752.00$          -$                   1,752.00$                

5e.  Bid Tabulation and Awards Recommendation 876.00$             -$                   876.00$                   

5f.  Issue Conforming Documents 684.00$             -$                   684.00$                   

PHASE II - CONSTRUCTION PHASE

1a. Attend Pre-Construction Conference 2,108.00$          -$                   2,108.00$                

1b.  Attend Construction Progress Meetings (Three (3) Meetings) 6,528.00$          -$                   6,528.00$                

1c. Respond to RFI's (Five (5) Total) 2,532.00$          -$                   2,532.00$                

1d.  Prepare Change Orders (One (1) Change Order) 876.00$             -$                   876.00$                   

1e. Review and Approve Pay Applications (Two (2) Pay Applications) 780.00$             -$                   780.00$                   

1f. Punch List Walkthrough Meeting 2,176.00$          -$                   2,176.00$                

LUMP SUM LABOR COST 65,418.00$        2,500.00$          67,918.00$              

LUMP SUM DIRECT EXPENSES 1,031.25$          -$                   1,031.25$                

LUMP SUM TOTAL 66,449.25$        2,500.00$          68,949.25$              

PROJECT MANAGEMENT 



City of Woodcreek -Woodcreek Drive Overlay

Budget Summary

TASK

SHEETS/

UNITS PRINCIPAL

PROJECT 

MANAGER

PROJECT 

ENGINEER EIT

SR. GIS 

OPERATOR ADMIN

Hourly Rate: 260.00$       $260.00 $178.00 $106.00 $119.00 $85.00 Sub Total Hr/Unit KFA Labor 

K Friese & Associates, Inc. Hours Cost

PROJECT MANAGEMENT 

1.  Overall Project Management 2 16 4 22 5,020.00$              

2.  City of Woodcreek Meetings (Four (4) Meetings) 16 6 2 24 4,966.00$              

1.  GIS Basemap 1 20 24 45 6,676.00$              

2.  Supplemental Survey 2 4 6 1,232.00$              

3a.  Front End Contract Documents 1 4 4 8 17 2,860.00$              

3b.  Bid Form 1 2 3 616.00$                 

3c. Technical Specifications 1 2 2 14 19 2,620.00$              

3d.  Work Maps 1 8 48 48 105 15,972.00$            

3e. Traffic Control Narrative and Details 2 6 8 992.00$                 

4.  Cost Estimate 2 4 8 14 2,080.00$              

5a.  Attend Pre-Bid Meeting 4 4 2 10 1,964.00$              

5b.  Respond to Bidder Questions 2 4 6 1,232.00$              

5c.  Prepare Addenda 2 2 4 876.00$                 

5d.  Bid Opening Meeting 4 4 8 1,752.00$              

5e.  Bid Tabulation and Awards Recommendation 2 2 4 876.00$                 

5f.  Issue Conforming Documents 1 4 5 684.00$                 

1a. Attend Pre-Construction Conference 4 6 10 2,108.00$              

1b.  Attend Construction Progress Meetings (Three (3) Meetings) 12 12 12 36 6,528.00$              

1c. Respond to RFI's (Five (5) Total) 4 6 4 14 2,532.00$              

1d.  Prepare Change Orders (One (1) Change Order) 2 2 4 876.00$                 

1e. Review and Approve Pay Applications (Two (2) Pay Applications) 3 3 780.00$                 

1f. Punch List Walkthrough Meeting 4 4 4 12 2,176.00$              

TOTALS

HOURS: 5 96 132 116 24 6

LABOR COST: 1,300$       24,960$     23,496$     12,296$     2,856$       510$          65,418.00$            

1.3% 25.3% 34.8% 30.6% 6.3% 1.6% 65,418.00$            

LUMP SUM DIRECT EXPENSES:

Travel:

Mileage 750 miles $0.58 per mile $431.25

Copies:

Reproduction 2500 copies $0.20 per copy $500.00

Media (mylar) sheets $1.50 per sheet

Misc Expenses: 

Express delivery 5 each $20.00 per each $100.00

TOTAL $1,031.25

TOTAL PROJECT COST: 66,449$            

Row Total = 379

Column Total = 379

Hours 

PHASE I - DESIGN & BID PHASE

PHASE II - CONSTRUCTION PHASE
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